N=vJwvo
PARTS BOOK
Eootronic : TEILEKATALOG
e ’ LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JOJSLNEFIVY

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER WITH CYLINDER BED
ELEKTRONISCHE-FREI-PROGRAMMIERBARER STEPPSTICH-ZYLINDERARM-VOLLAUTOMAT
AUTOMATE DE COUTURE PROGRAMMABLE-BRAS CYLINDRIQUE

AUTOMATA ELECTRONICA PROGRAMABLE DE BASE CILINDRICA







IN=Y Ty 7 ZFRICELT

1. ZOKE. 199F3ADTF - R ICEDVWTHERENAEHDTT,

R
P.REFARBR ... L. 39
Q. $HUBHHSRRFR .............. 41
R.ZUZ MERRER ..., 41
S.A>hA—IKRy 7 XEEFE ... 43
T.ZEERFE ... 47
CULBEREHR ... ... 49
V.EBENRVEE L ... VA5
W. BSARREE ... . 53
X. BVAEEE 53
Y. EEEEG
(723888 oo, 59
Z. fTR&BER .. 61
Wal . BES NI oo 63
Wa2 . BEIANIL 64
== 65

2. BRI TFEL LICKREIEES N3 BAPH ) ET,
3. MBMITHIRT dEpRE. ]
B
Al EERBER .1
A2 EHRAR .o 3
B. L& -$HEBAR ................ 7
CCTLEREUBER L T b
CC2LEUBMR L eeeeeas. 13
CC3LERUBMR .. RN 17
CCALEURBER e 19
D IR ..., 19
E.HIESRE ........ elats i .21
 FLRUILEARER ... 23
G. T#BR .............oiii.. 25
H. RhEERER ... e 27
JL.RBUVER L R . 29
K.RERFR ... .. e e e 31
LRETUBBGR o 33
M.REABER ... 37
N. 7875~ —F&
(A7 a2 8&) .o 37



ii

Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in March 1999.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line T ____1.
A1l. Machinebody ......... e 1 M. Thread wiper mecHanism e 37
A2 . Machinebody .......... . A 3 N. Programmer (Option parts) S L 37
- B. Upper shaft and needle bar P. Thread nipper mechanism ............ 39
mechanism ..... B 4 i '
E Q. Synchronizer ............. e . . . 41
C1. Feed mechanism ..................... 11 i L :
R. Printed circuit board mechanism ....... 41
C2. Feedmechanism ..................... 13 .
‘ o S. Control box mechanism ............... 43
C3. Feed mechanism ............... S 17
, ‘ B : ' T. Air pressure mechanism ............... 47
C4. Feed mechanism ........... e 19 ) -
‘ G U. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 49
D. Presser foot mechanism ............... 19 . )
' V. Operation panel mechanism ......... . 51
E. Work clamp lifter mechanism ......... 21 ) Ry :
o , W. Foot switch pedal mechanism ......... 53
F. Thread breakage detector :
mechanism e . .................... 23 X . POWel' table .............. 'caobocooooa 55
G. Lower shaft mechanism ..... e L gg Y. Auxiliary device (Option parts) ........ 59
“H. Lubrication ................. LR 2T Z. Accessories .......................... 61
J. Threading mechanism ........ A 29 ~ Wal. Warninglabels ....................... 63
K . Bobbin winder mechanism ......... 31 Waz2. Warninglabels ....................... 64
L. Thread trimmer mechanism ........... 33 Index .............. EERE R PR . 4565




-~

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Marz 1999
2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.
3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit emer T
gestrichelten Linie umrandet. '
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
A1 . Maschinengehduse ......... erereann Lo N . Programmiervorrichtung
A2. I\/Iaschfnengéhéuse ......... e 3 (Sonderzubehsr) . PR 37
B Obere Welle und P. Fadenspannvorrichtung .............. 39
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ............ 7 Q. Synchronisator ....... . .. 41
C1. Transportvorrichtung ................. 1 R. Leiterplatten ........................ 41
C2. Transportvorrichtung ......... e 13 S. Schaltkasten ...... e e B 43
C3. Transportvorrichtung ................. 17 T. Luftdruck ..o 47
C4 . Transportvorrichtung ......... P .19 U. Stromversorgung. ... .......ccoovi. i, 49
D. StoffdrﬁckerfuB e R RPN . . 19 V. Schaltkasten. .................. oo ... 51
E. Stoffhalferheber IR ] 21 W. FuBbetétigung ....................... 53
F. Fadenbru‘chfﬁhler . 23 X. Motorgestell ........ ... ........... 55
G. UntereWelle ........................ 25 Y . Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) .. ... 59
- H.Schmierung ......... ... . 000000, 27 Z.Zubehor ................. i 61
J. FadenfUhrungsvorrichtung ~....... ... 29 Wa1. Warnschilder .............. .. Ny 4 63
K.Spuler ... ... i, 31 Wa2. Warnschilder ........................ 64
L. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung ... ...... 33 Verzerzeichnis ....................... 65
M. Fadenwischvorrichtung ........... ... 37

1ii



v

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
| pidces détachées

1. Ce manuel a été fait d apres Ies renselgnements valables au mois de Mars 1999.
Les pieces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
Les pleces fournies en tant qu assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un tralt

Al
A2.

1.
c2.
- C3.
- C4.

—

- =R

.
pointillé LT,

Corpsde lamachine .............0..... 1
Corps de la machine BT 3
. Mécanisme de arbre supérleur et barra
daiguille ... ol o 7
Mécanisme de I'entrainement ..., ... 1
Mécanisme de I'entrainement ......... 13
Mécanisme de l'entrainement ... ..., 17
Mécanisme de i'entrainement .. ....... 19
. Mécanisme de pied presseur ~.......... 19
. Releveurdepinceur ......0...000 ... 21
. Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure
dufil .. 23
Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur ........ 25
Lubrification . ....................... 27
' Mésanisme del'enfilage .............. 29
.’ Mécénisme du bobineur .............. 31
. Mécanisme decoupe-fil ............... 33
. Mécanismedetire-fil ................. 37

N . Programmateur (Piy‘éces en opti()h) ..... 37
P. Mécanisme de pince-fil . .. 39
Q. Synchronisateur ..... i 41
R. Circui‘tsimpﬁmés e P 41
5. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle ..... 43
T. Mécanisme de la pressiond’air ........ 47
u. Mécanismé del'equipment en

alimentation électrique .............. 49
V. Mécanisme du boitier de controle ..... 51
W . Mécanisme de la pédale ...... 53
~ X. Mécanisme du plateau de fa mac'hi'l;'\e .. 55

Y . Dispositif auxiliaire o
(Piecesenoption) .............o..000 . 59
Z. ACCESSOITES ....ciuvininnsviininaiin.. 61
Wa1. Etiquettes d’avertissement ............ 63
Wa2. Etiquettes d’avertissement ............ 64
Index ........c.oiiiiiiiiieiiiiii, 65




Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en marzo
1999.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

e e

punteada! ____!

Al.
A2,

1.
c2.
C3.
C4.

. Mecanismo de la prensa tela

Cuerpo de la méaquina

Cuerpo de la maquina

................

. Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra

de aguaja

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

E. Mecanismo del IeVantaydorVdel -

. Mecanismo del enhebrado

prensor ...........i00. B MR

. Mecanismo del sensor de cortes en ,
elhilo ... .. . . 0

............

..........................

. Mecanismo del devanador de

la canilla

............................

. Mecanismo delacortadurade hiros ....

4 wn m O w = =

< X £ <

Wal.
Wa2.

- Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

. Programador (Piezas opcionales)

. Mecanismo de la presién de aire

. Mecanismo del pedal

. Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo ....

. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién

de corriente

..........................

. Mecanismo del caja de controles .......

.................

- Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

. Dispositivo auxiliar

(Piezas opcionales) ...................

...............................



A1 . £14EE% / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

1

o
|20-1-4—2,4y204
20-7—=-%/ /'
20-1-3—f

20127 20-5—

37 113 39

N\ Ve

151-V43-050




A1. E#ER / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RMI

2 524675001 1MxA>129% FACE PLATE ASSY

2-1 525154009 HEPEE. FACE PLATE

2-2 - 1:S25155000 HA RISV £ "1PACKING

5 117934009 2{dLt>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

6 062711412 2|+ ~T4.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

7 062711012 1]#~1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

8 510029209 | 1|5 ELHN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
19 062670812 1]3-/X233.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

10 510030002 HaxxHTHIN=H 3 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY

11 153718001 2|42 %3595 STUD SCREW 5.95

12 109239002 2{F 3Nz FHZR WASHER, WAVE SPRING

17 140392009 HEEgE OIL CAP

18 117936009 5|7a+>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

20 548481001 1\ 71H Ko 382 EYE GUARD ASSY, B2

20-1 $44483001 1Faoneyz HINGE ASSY

20-1-1 544484001 HWFPAH-FELY HINGE, EYE GUARD

20-1-2 $37619001 NYF1a2Fannsaq HINGE

20-1-3 119255000 NHYFL2FannsEy” PIN

20-1-4 $37113001 N7 H=-FNx SPRING, EYE GUARD

20-2 544485001 Hr1H~F EYE GUARD

20-3 061660806 2|¥ 3 3318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT S\M13.18-40X8

20-4 021660102 2{#Y b1323.18 NUT, 1SM3.18

20-5 025030232 2|ESHHRF2I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

20-6 544487001 1714~ FkLd—B EYE GUARD HOLDER, B

20-7 062670512 2|7# ~3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

21 062670812 2|+ ~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

22 517800001 1N ALgFHIN~ INSIDE COVER

23 517801000 T FhHN=IY % COVER PACKING

24 062710812 4|+ ~2476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

27 517803001 TWheryhin-— STEPPING COVER

28 107321003 N HFxTaTe SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4.76

29 107017002 1FINRTH= WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45

30 129986001 1|v~v31%9357 : SCREW, SM3.57

31 $47177009 NG AN e G2 B WA COVER, Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT

32 062680812 413 ~14.37-40X8 SCREW, PAN S\V14.37-40X8

33 025680232 Al H2Fa1437 WASHER, PLAINM 4.37

34 $17951109 HVEY S A | FRAME SIDE COVER

35 062711212 2|7 ~N10476-32X12 1SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12

36 518538000 P EPE YAVALE 3 PACKING, FRAME SIDE COVER

37 517952009 1{NIL b HIS=U BELT COVER, U

38 547069009 1N bANR-D BELT COVER, D

39 062711012 415~ 1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X10

43 547819009 1|YPE AT L~ LT %343 FRAME COVER, 343E YP-BRACKET

44 547820000 1|YPT L= LISy %2343 PACKING, 343E YP-FRAME

45 002501002 6| +F+~a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 '

46 025050232 6iESHHRFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

113 025710232 4> HE2F19476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

112 517802001 AN b HN—-Fay - |STUD, BELT COVER

920 S44629000 1|Ee~7% LABEL, E

151-V43-050



A2 . F{&EA{% / Machine body /Maschinengéhéuse/,Corps,de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

102

151-V43-050

Y



A2 . AKEIE / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

EAA

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY RM
40 . 547816001 1\ 7> 1297 Hh/N—R343 COVER, R 343E GUIDE SHAFT
41 062400616 4|+ X IMEX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
42 025040236 AleSH¥HzxFaga WASHER, PLAIN M 4
50 $S47074001 3|71 KT —1) IDLE PULLEY
51 070638800 3|27 T V463822 BALL BEARING, 63822
52 048280242 | 6|rAT77F+3yC28 RETAINING RING, C28
53 503487001 31h5—-L COLLAR, L
54 018082022 2|7 FH I k8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
55 $47176001 117V +8 NUT, M8
56 - $47073001 N7 RLT~USA IDLE PULLEY BRACKET
57 017081606 2|4RJL F8X16 BOLT, M8X16
60 547821001 WY F9 Y946~ FKB GUARD, B Y-DRIVING SHAFT
61 018501222 2|7+ #H I F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
62 028050242 2|\ H 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
63 547076009 1| axvy 7248 RUBBER CAP, 24.8
64 547866001 B PERE PRk SPACER, AUXILIARY PLATE
65 106629002 2|2 439437 SCREW, SM4.37 ‘

166 547824001 TN akI3 142343 AUXILIARY PLATE, 343E N-PLATE
67 $47822001 IIAVEEE PRS- & & =l AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L
68 547823001 1IN a2KxT3 1244 IR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R
69 017761212 414V r5.95X12 BOLT, SM5.95X12
70 025060232 desH¥HzFive WASHER, PLAIN M 6
71 106629002 { 13|> A xT437 SCREW, SM4.37
72 $17959001 MNEYy Ty HEAD HINGE
73 $17960000 2|67y RUBBER BUSH
74 018123522 2|7+ &I k12X35 BOLT, SOCKET M12X35
75 S47077001 1NhyJTeLSUY HINGE SHAFT, HEAD
76 014760622 | - 1|7+ h A% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET S\M5.95
77 $17962100 | = 4|7 v3a>r3n CUSHIONING WASHER
78 047502242 8|27 ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
79 $17963001 UW7To94573 OIL PAN ASSY
80 018061022 417+ F )L k6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
81 028060242 4Nz Y Hx26 - WASHER, SPRING 2-6
82 025060232 dieS>H¥HzF1U6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
83 114486002 1RV A15=841 OILER
84 $17965001 TroFHHyTLiN- HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
85 $17966101 MNEYTHHILIN=N% SPRING
86 $17967001 1Ny LNN—-Rgo1 SUPPORT LEVER BASE
87 018082022 2|7 FH I K8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
88 $17968001 | ~ 1| ¥ ¥ T LN~ F2 U9 SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
89 $17969001 ek THHTTs HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT
90 014760622 2|7+ F A2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
91 S47078001 1F&=Fyyahiv-—- TABLE COVER, BACK
92 002501003 4|+ ~205X10 ' SCREW, PAN M5X10
93 025050233 AleSH¥HxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
94 $17971000 "WHzRZAFY LT - ‘1SHOCK ABSORBER, GAS
95 $17972001 NHRRFYFH9H4T HOLDER, ABSORBER
96 $17973001 HRRFTY G50 - SHAFT, U ;

97 014760622 17+ b+ A%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
98 018081622 2|7+ A F8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
99 028080242 2|\ xHH %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
100 025080232 2l S5HAxF1Y8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
101 $17974001 1| #2227V 599D SHAFT, D

102 $17975100 2iGs¥ v hs— SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
103 025080132 2|l H¥Hx A8 WASHER, PLAINS 8
104 048060342 2|k AJE6. RETAINING RING, E6
105 $40417151 1Ma—-xvIyNIL kM BELT, VIV

106 $02445001 NIAH=H—F FINGER GUARD

107 025350332 2lESYHRZH 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
151-V43-050



N

A2 . E{REAER / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

110

151-V43-050




A2 . EFEER / Machine bod'y/Maschinengehéuse/Corps dela machine/Cuerpd de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
110 548482001 | 2|zar4—FKrUA EDGE COVER, L = 400
111 $21118001 | 2|73 %L r8x9o BOLT, M8X90
117 028080242 | 2|1 x4 Hz28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
118 025080232 | 2|e5¥#a5ays WASHER, PLAIN M 8
119 $47294001 | 2|zx~—4 SPACER
120 $47085001 | 1|7—7amsah/ic—p TABLE COVER, D
121 062400616 | 2|+~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
122 025040236 | 2|54 #HzxFava WASHER, PLAIN M 4
130 $47163001 | 1|rmTdErv14 HINGE PLATE, HEAD
| 131 018061622 | 2|7+ # rexie BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
} 132 028060242 | 2|1z # 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
] 133 025060232 | 2|es¥#HaFimve WASHER, PLAIN M 6
| 140 S47825001 | 1|#— K343 GUARD, 343E
| 141 018063036 | 2|7 +# /L kex30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
: 142 028060246 | 4|/xx¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
, 143 025060236 | 4|54 HzF1ve WASHER, PLAIN M 6
144 021060106 | 21223V ke NUT, 1 M6 ‘
| 150 018082522 | 1|73 #Jb kexas BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
()
151-V43-050



B. L&k - #4%5R3% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

. 36-2

~ 'I
C=
80 47 42 L4846 41

e . EE——_

- " 7y avEgs / OPTION PARTS "

"~ < {8E4A / For Extra heavy-weight materials >
=1

151-V43-123




B. L#h-&t#EBI{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y Erxoa NAME OF PARTS RV

1 547086001 1Moo 9% UPPER SHAFT
2 $10036001 1"NWr3-70YK73 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2|2 AXT476 SCREW, SM4.76
3 510038001 19739 X2IF UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F
4 014760622 1|7+ kA %RT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 101482001 1Meehrovxrsa CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
6 147763101 1Ny bhS— SET SCREW COLLAR
7 014770622 2|7F b ARTB35T KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 140726000 N7 99 220Mm UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
9 072630260 1|7V F6302vV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
11 048150142 1M ATT737C15 RETAINING RING, C15
13 538035109 1F~173 PULLEY ASSY
14 014760622 2{7F b ARY595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 537064001 1NWIOPL25993 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
15-1 $10040001 17252y THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
15-2 014770622 N7+ bART6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15-3 101706001 1| h A %8635 SET SCREW, SIM6.35
15-4 014770622 17 b ART6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 100250001 1\oA2I7.14 SCREW, SM7.14

<E#A> < For Heavy-weight materials >
20-1 547087001 1hUFEFLLrhay 2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, A
20-1-1 547088001 1"WFrE>Y73 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-1-2 547091001 [} B = b e P THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-1-3 152237101 TINUKRG 2529 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
20-1-4 145465001 112 2% 23570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
20-1-5 $47092001 AN VARVE: Sy B s D% NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
20-1-6 502268001 TUINUKRy &% NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-1-7 062680812 115~ 0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-1-8 116735000 2= FR7Y LY NEEDLE BEARING
21 014760622 N7+ b AFxT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SIM5.95
22 142211001 1|#va~= SLIDE BLOCK
23 502269001 IR AYE: ) NEEDLE BAR
24 144458001 1|72~ Y% b AZXT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 510044001 INAVE Ly £ F/AV : NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
26 152243001 AV ESP £ P % NEEDLE BARBUSH, D

<E4H > < For Heavy-weight materials >
27 145646021 113 2> 1) DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17"(#21)‘
30 523839001 117-1 PULLEY
31 014760622 2|7F b AF V595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
32 523840001 1WF=-uvy PULLEY SHAFT
33 048060342 2| h X TE6 RETAINING RING, E6
34 140651001 L B ZAL PZA SPRING, COMPRESSION
35 524593001 1ixxvy 7 CAP, SPRING
36-1 183816001 I T ANLEYY R UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
36-1-1 140379001 19IPT I RRILEY UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR
36-1-2 014770622 2|17F F AXTVB35TART SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
36-2 183305001 RV R A R 3 A VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY
36-2-1 140380001 NEF PP AT XV VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR, U
36-2-2 014770622 2(7F AR V635743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
38 154596000 LR U PN AT AR R CUSHION
41 157829001 1R kY STOPPER
42 $23841001 R RYItT Y STOPPER SHAFT
151-V43-123



B. L#h - $14EE3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung .
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

" +7v 3 Es | OPTION PARTS "

< {EEYA / For Extra heavy-weight materials >

151-V43-123

N




B. _L#f - &t#EB3{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/ Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErxA NAME OF PARTS RV

43 014760622 17+ k23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
44 048060342 1| b x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
45 159947001 HRARYTLN—FH2 WAGSHER, PLAIN 8
46 157828001 1783 SPRING
47 503611001 1(#5~s COLLAR, S
48 508967001 1o xx9476 SCREW, SM4.76

"FFvarma” " OPTION PARTS "

<ZEMA> <For Extra heavy-weight materials >
20-2 547093001 T|nUFESLLHoBY 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B
20-2-1 547088001 HrrELYy R ; THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-2-2 547091001 HrrEryHyI Ty THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-2-3 154624101 UAYE A2 NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B
20-2-4 145465001 1o xxT357L SCREW, SM3.57 L
20-2-5 547092001 T(hUFELene NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
20-2-6 502268001 IRAVE k& 5 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-2-7 062680812 1|+ ~3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-2-8 116735000 2|1 == FIRTYL Y NEEDLE BEARING
27 145646025 122 >nuppx17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#25)
50 154623000 WYU7P195>78 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B
51 014770622 17+ X 2963503 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
52 123006001 T RAFT6357 43 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
53 014770622 17+ rx2T6357K 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
151-v43-123

10



C1 .3 ) B9{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’entrainement:
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion ’ -

18’*8
25—m\
24—
19—
20—'—%

155-V43-202
11




C1.3 Y BE{R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme del entramement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S47826001 1yo k5993437 % Y-DRIVING SHAFT ASSY, 343E

2 018300822 A\ 7+ K b3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

3 S47112000 2{D=7Fv 16 LINEARBUSH, 16 ,

4 014680422 217+ b A2 T4377 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

5 S47829001 1Yo K719 9343 GUIDE SHAFT, 343E Y-DRIVING
16 018061222 2{7FHRI F6EX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

7 025060232 2leSHHxF176 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

8 $10103001 21 K- Fvia BALLBUSH

10 S47114001 IR NP V%) Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER

11 018062022 1|7 F++ I +6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

12 $10078001 21T b AR~ SPACER, TIMING BELT

13 S47115001 1Y~ R R & Y-BELT HOLDER

14 018680822 2{7FFI ~437X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8

15 S47116001 1Y7 RopE—2TSHY b P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING

16 018082022 3|7 F KR +8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 '

18 S47119001 MWYF~UToF Y-PULLEY SHAFT, F

19 076000850 2|2 =345 4 6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR

20 048080342 11~ 4 JE8 RETAINING RING, E8

21 $47118001 W13 97-UD TIMING PULLEY,D

22 014770622 217F P AXTB357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

23 156070002 TIANR—Y SPACER

24 S47120001 | 1|z 13>97~YUA TIMING PULLEY, A

25 014770622 2|7 F MAXTB6.35V K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

26 S47121000 | . 1{yz 132> 9N bA ' Y-TIMING BELT, A

27 |1 $47117001 1lga13>57-Uc TIMING PULLEY, C

28 014770622 2|7 F b AR T6.357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35

29 S47122000 Wy 7—=Us1 Y-PULLEY BRACKET

30 018502522 2|7+ KL h5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

31 025050232 2ieSHHRFy5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

32 018503022 117+ I F5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30

33 S47123001 1WYF—UT IR Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R

34 076000850 2|2 % ¥4 Y 4 60002ZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR

35 048080342 21 XJE8 RETAINING RING, E8 :

36 547120001 N&12279F-UA TIMING PULLEY, A

37 014770622 207 F b ARTB6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

38 $47830000 HYZAL I NI RB2 - | Y-TIMING BELT, B2

39 547831001 1Yo H=rUV 5343 Y-SENSORSETTING PLATE

40 062680812 2|7F~1437-40X8° SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

41 025680232 2les¥HxF15437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

42 $10091101 L4INUAS 2RI I1E9Y%T AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT

43 062680812 413 ~3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

44 $47165000 | 1|u=77vyazy-—-7 SLEEVE, LENEAR BUSH

45 547173001 1Y TR bFIoEYLER Y-TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE

46 018501022 2174 K-k 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

47 018502522 117+ K IV b 5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

48 025100132 1eS¥H%2v3v10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
151-v43-202

12




C2 . 1% Y Bdf%& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de I’entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

101
101

—
]
purg

—_ o xa
o o OO OO0O0O0O00O

—_

101

[ G A G Y
[ L |

—_ —_
] 1

10114

101-
101;1-2’, IX..\

123_.%\$ 101133
S P

1-3

101-1-49%101'1'49
101-1-47@ L

g—101-1-59
T——————101~1~60 .
< 101-1-58

101-1-29

101-1-7101-1-8 101-1-13

13

151-V43-202




C2.:x!) 1R / Feed mechanism /Transportvornchtung/Mecamsme del’ entralnement
/ Mecanismo de la allmentacuon

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
101-1-1 547832000 1IXy~X~2 XY-BASE
101-1-2 547833001 T|IXYR =R ZAR~HF - SPACER, F XY-BASE
101-1-3 547978001 TIXY~N—2Z~~—4B SPACER, B XY-BASE
101-1-4 018301022 417 F K+ 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
101-1-5 547834000 1XZA1 32T~k X-TIMING BELT
101-1-6 $47127100 1XT—UHTL X-PULLEY BASE, L
101-1-7 018501622 417 F3K I b 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
101-1-8 547129001 1MXT=UToL X-PULLEY SHAFT, L
101-1-9 547120001 Ne2131297-0A TIMING PULLEY, A
101-1-10 014770622 2|7F R ART6350 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6. 35
101-1-11 076000850 2|% ¥ ¥ %75 6000ZZNR BALLBEARING, 6000ZZNR
101-1-12 048080342 1 b A7ES RETAINING RING, E8
101-1-13 547128001 1|71 FiL¥+v32 IDLE GEAR, 32 '
101-1-14 014770622 2|7F b ARTB357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
101-1-15 530959000 1|XF~U 1R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R
101-1-16 018501222 4|7+ K b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
101-1-17 025050222 4 ESHHRFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
101-1-18 517887001 1 ~Y Y IR X-PULLEY SHAFT, R
101-1-19 517888001 1NWa213297~UB TIMING PULLEY, B
101-1-20 1 014710522 2|7 b AxTaT767 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
101-1-21 048160242 2/ ATTFIATICI6 RETAINING RING, C16
101-1-22 530138001 2ivroaxTyL 98 MICRO BEARING, 8
101-1-23 048060342 2]k ATEB RETAINING RING; E6
101-1-24 547835000 1XE=2 bUVTHda SETTING BRACKET, X-MOTOR
101-1-25 018065022 2|7+ K h6X50 BOLT, SOCKET M6X50
101-1-26 547836000 NHXT—DHIR=2T S STAND, X-PULLEY BRACKET
101-1-27 018062022 2|7 K +6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101-1-28 $47837000 1XF=D L1 X~ZR BASE, R X-PULLEY BRACKET -
101-1-29 018501222 2| 73K b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
101-1-30 018502022 2|7 F K I +5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
101-1-31. 547836000 2 —YHALR~-T Y STAND, X-PULLEY BRACKET
101-1-32 018062022 417 F K +6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101-1-33 $47838001 TIXT =V g1 ~X—-2L BASE, L X-PULLEY BRACKET
101-1-34 018501222 417 33K b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
101-1-35 018502522 1|73 # I k5Xx25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
101-1-36 547840000 4IXNI b D) Fo BRACKET, X-BELT TENSION
101-1-37 547841001 2{XNI b NY Ty SHAFT, X-BELT TENSION
101-1-38 547842000 2IR7 )27 1LM1420 NEEDLE BEARING, LM1420 -
101-1-39 012500536 | 2|73 EF5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
101-1-40 018062022 8|7+ H I b6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101-1-41 018062036 2{7FFI k6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101-1-42 021060106 21 3FY ke NUT, 1 M6
101-1-43 547843000 2IXV=FHAFR LINEAR GUIDE, X
101-1-44 018300822 | 30|77 FHK I (3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
101-1-45 547844000 TIXR— 2 X-BASE
101-1-46 018300822 | 16|77+ +3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8"
101-1-47 547845001 TXANI bR E =S A PLATE, X-BELT HOLDER
101-1-48 S47115001 2y~ bR H Y-BELT HOLDER
101-1-49 510078001 4ITARI f AR~ SPACER, TIMING BELT
101-1-50 018401022 4|7 F K +4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
101-1-51 547846000 2iYV=T7HAIF LINEARGUIDE, Y
101-1-52 018300622 | 32|7+HKJ +3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
101-1-53 547847001 1Xe>Hores12 SENSOR DETECTOR PLATE, X
101-1-54 547848001 YR bYIt1 2 STOPPER PLATE, Y
101-1-55 018300532 417 F 3K +3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
101-1-56 547849000 Ty~ —2 Y-BASE
101-1-57 018300822 | 16|7++K N k3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
101-1-58 547850001 TIXerH VYT 12 SETTING BRACKET, X-SENSOR
101-1-59 018300822 2|7+ K +3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
151-V43-202

14



C2.

% U Rk / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de [’entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion ’

JEE WSS U PR G W VT W Ui W W |
OO OOOOOO O OO

101
101

—_— bbbk —h L —_— —h
'

101-1-2

___%j 101-1-33

i o
—_ - -
[AC IS, B -

:
dhdn oo d © W
SWN = o=

] L N T |

g—101-1-59
«f———101-1-60
< 101-1-58

-1-42—@'\~

1-41-4

101-1-49<TL

101-1-47—

3

101-1-55
101 -1-56

, > -
L’V .,-s QN E
01-1-55—8 8-101-1-52 101-1-51 > =

15

151-V43-202




C2 .3£!) B1R / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’ entramement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion : :

REF.NO. CODE |QTY E2Ad NAME OF PARTS RM

101-1-60 025030222 | 2|e5¥HxF1y3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

101-2 018062036 | 8|7 #L b 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

101-3 018501436 | 2|7F# k5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

101-4 018502036 | 2|7 7% h5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20

101-5 §47172001 | 1| k¥ +20 DRIVING GEAR, 20

101-6 014760622 | 2|77+ k23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

101-10 49800001 | 1|~ARTLEACA ANTI-SWING PLATE, BELT
151-V43-202

16



C3. 3% ! B% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’entrainement -

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

101-1-90'

101.1-04

i

T
\\)\\\\
Al

\

101-1-88

101-1-89——=

101-1-87 QP ==

101-1-82 \101164
) X _ 10\
-10 /

. \ S <
S \ i

o
101-1-101-1-77

<5
101-1-71
101-1-65
$ > 101475
~ o
1017 0% 1011
1ot S 01
101-1.72

101-1-93 :

17

151-V43-202




C3.3X ' BfR /Feed mechamsm/Transportvornchtung/Mecanlsme del’ entramement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RIVI}

101-1-61 547851000 | 1|pev k41 CASSETTE BASE
101-1-62 149482001 3|7y E45 %KL rmexts BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M6X15
101-1-63 1§47852000 | 1|hEY RELUZTHLER LINEAR GUIDE, CASSETTE BASE
101-1-64 018300822 | 14|77+ #L k3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
101-1-65 S47853000 | 1|V A UV ELL SETTING BRACKET, L CYLINDER
101-1-66 S47854000 | 1|>U> 4 hUYHHAR SETTING BRACKET, R CYLINDER
101-1-67 018401636 | 8|77 #JL b 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
101-1-68 025040236 | 8|e5¥HaF1ma WASHER, PLAIN M 4
101-1-69 $47855000 | 1|svr 4Ly CYLINDER ASSY, L
101-1-70 $47856000 | 1|2 U 4Ry = CYLINDER ASSY, R
101-1-71 S47857000 | 1|cYr UV H AL HIS-L COVER, L CY-SETTING BRACKET
101-1-72 $47858000 | 1|CcYRUY LA 1 HIS=R COVER, R CY-SETTING BRACKET
101-1-73 018400836 | 2|73 haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
101-1-74 018401036 | 2|77 #JL hax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
101-1-75 025040236 | 4|54 HxFaiva WASHER, PLAIN M 4
101-1-76 547859001 2270575 v% SPRING PLUNGER, PJL6-3
101-1-77 014300522 | 2|7+ 4% 33x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X5
101-1-78 021060206 | 2|2v25Y ke NUT, 2 M6
101-1-79 547862001 1 Fa—Fkns— TUBE HOLDER
101-1-80 018300822 | 2|7+ #u r3xs BOLT, SOCKET VI3X8
101-1-81 548480001 2l 7-F2-7 AIR TUBE, L =750
101-1-82 548480002 | 2|z7-Fa1-7 AIR TUBE, L = 1300

1101-1-83 S00480000 | 3|a— KA H#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
101-1-84 018300836 | 3|7+ k3xs BOLT, SOCKET VI3X8
101-1-85 025030236 | 3|es#AnFams WASHER, PLAIN M 3
101-1-86 $47980000 | 1|z/%1 5550 SPIRAL, L = 550
101-1-87 $49220000 | 2|zz=#>7ca UNION, Y4
101-1-88 $12053000 |  1|cQz# b kM3X25 BOLT, CQ2 M3X25
101-1-89 025030232 1eS4Hz2F193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
101-1-90 $47863001 1{XYAR= 2 H 78— COVER, L XY-BASE
101-1-91 $47864001 1{xY~x—2 5 8=R COVER, R XY-BASE
101-1-92 008400604 | 13|+ 52 74x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
101-1-93 $47865001 X 2E—5HN— COVER, X-PULSE MOTOR
101-1-94 008400604 | 2|+ +5zaxe SCREW, TRUSS \V14X6
101-7 S04557000 | 5|/f> % 4 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
101-8 S04557000 |  2|/%> % 1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
101-9 $49217001 1|28 > ¥3xa5%45 |SPONGE, 3X45X45
151-V43-202

18



C4 . % U B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de Fentrainement =
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién e e i :

V - ~ 151-V43-202 |
D . # L3R / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur : ;
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela - ' ‘

151-V43-201
19




i
L
|
i
|
".
|
\
|
|

C4 . 3£ BE{R / Feed mechaynsm/Transportvorrlchtung/Mecamsme de I entramement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY b A1 NAME OF PARTS RM|
$47867001 | 2|nev v 3 CASSETTE ASSY
$47868000 | 2|nty 7Y CASSETTE FRAME
$47869001 | 2|#ev rEswaL OIN SUPPORT, L CASSETTE
$47870001 | 2|ntv rEL R PIN SUPPORT, R CASSETTE
004401003 | 12|+#35x¥ax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
$47961000 | 4|#ev ryws KNOB, CASSETTE (PC20X5)
S07306001 |  4|7+v %4351 k5x12 BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M5X12
$47962001 | 8lneYr12HI KTy GUIDE SHAFT, CASSETTE PLATE
$06696004 8(¥S>axT3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
$49219001 | 4|3y re7u KX PLATE, ANTI-SPIN
021400202 | 12|292+Y ha NUT, 2 M4
$47963001 | 4|lntv ry—ta CASSETTE SHEET, A
$47964001 |  2|ntv Ly — kB CASSETTE SHEET, B
$47965001 | 2|neY kY= ke CASSETTE SHEET, C
: e
N
LA N A
151-V43-202 '
D . {R T B3R/ Presser T e —— StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pled presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela
REF.NO. CODE |QTY EL A1 "~ NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $48484001 | 1|z /44T v3 WORK CLAMP ASSY
1-1 $47966000 | 1|z A4 T UL HH1 BRACKET, W-CLAMP CYLINDER
1-2 $35183000 | 2|u=77vvz12 LINEARBUSH, 12 .
1-3 048220242 | 4|+ 77 F 3 C22 RETAINING RING, C22
1-4 $47969000 | 1|sus 4 CYLINDER ASSY
1-5 $47968001 | 2|x/A4TFLFATY GUIDE SHAFT, W-CLAMP
1-6 $47970001 | 1|z A%z ruvsy SETTING PLATE, W-CLAMP
1-7 $47971000 | 1|z ¥z WORK CLAMP
1-8 S06719001 | 2|7+ v %45 #u haxi2 BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M4X12
1-9 018501436 | 2|7+ #u k5x14 | BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
1-10 018401036 | 1|7+ % kax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
11-11 $48480003 | 2|z 7-Fz-7 AIR TUBE, L =900
12 018501636 | 1|7+ %L k5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
3 $47972000 | 1|z 4z H/— COVER, W-CLAMP
151-V43-201

20



E.#I 5 EfR / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de plnceur o

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

" +7v 388 / OPTION PARTS "

:

21

151-V43-204




E. ¥ T 4 8%/ Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber /Releveur de plnceur s

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAdq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 547140001 VWherVFHTHhLT 3 STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM ASSY
1-1 547141001 HWASHYFYI AL STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM
1-2 014760622 2|7+ A% T5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-3 623033000 1|52 %% 46805V BALL BEARING, 6805VV
2 543693000 HWhrrIFHILHY STEPPING WORK CLANMP CON. ROD
4 150460001 1fu-upF 2 Y LN=T 2 U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
5 150461001 1i#s Va0 FEED ROLLER
6 107453001 2184 % WASHER
7 021750102 1112+ k556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
8 517871101 NheryFH4ITIFR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
9 017751412 1]|HJL +5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X 14 '
10 517872101 HWh>rVFHITTF STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
11 148196000 HWITARY R FARIL BUSH, L SPREADER SHAFT
12 148197000 HITARY Fy7F A2 IR BUSH, RSPREADER SHAFT
13 517873101 HWhehrvyo93 STEPPING LINK ASSY
14 155167002 2142 %556 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
15 111466101 RE B ) PRESSER BAR
16 145472001 NAYIRIAZIL BUSH, PRESSER BAR
17 $31012001 1Ay TFIoey Ry ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
18 531013001 HFaveyxIy=3isvt ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
19 S10111101 | 1|FH#T% SPRING
20 510112001 NI NZTLHA SPRING GUIDE ‘
21 548665001 1AV ITRIH* GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
22 062681212 1]~ 23437-40X12 SCREW, PAN S\V14.37-40X12
23 510371001 NAYITRIU T2~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER
24 $10372100 MF¥TRodxsva> CUSHION
25 048040342 1 b2 TE4 RETAINING RING, E4
26 542843001 1MNAHITT7IA PRESSER FOOT, A
27 513399001 112 2 % /3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
28 503677001 R ES WASHER
AT R " OPTION PARTS “
30 $33251001 REREPAES SPRING
151-v43-204

22



F. %) I/FE%DF*‘?FF / Thread breakage detector mechanism / Fadenbruchfihler S
/ Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mcanlsmo del sensor de cortes en el h|Io o

151-V43-219
23




F. R¥)L BANREMR / Thread breakage detector mechanism / Fadenbruchfiihler

/ Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mecanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RV

<O-z2U-:x> <Rotary-type> Lo

1 $43834109 | 1|o—42U—fr¥Lh>F43  |TR BREAKAGE DETECTORASSY, R

1-1 518032001 11 r&LH>FTS54 Y ro3 | DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY

1-2 144504001 21 L7 F1HS DISC, THREAD GUIDE ;

1-3 146206009 | 1|1 b FPor 149544 T DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE -

1-4 146058001 1|7Lrsryarnz PRE-TENSION SPRING

1-5 146059001 H7L7ryas+yr PRE-TENSION NUT

1-6 146060000 | 1|3V kA3ix SPRING

1-7 155510001 e rFamsry r TENSION NUT

1-8 157255100 |  1|7—=U-a PULLEY, A

1-9 025030135 | 1|eS5##H2>393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

1-10 048020342 | 1|k x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

1-11 $43835100 | 1|1 k&L IF reCH—43 SENSORASSY

1-12 518037009 | 1|e>#—Hin— SENSOR COVER

1-13 062301616 | 1|+~aM3xX16 SCREW, PAN M3X16

4 062670612 | 2|+~ 0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

5 146080000 | 1|a—-Kr7>a CORD BUSH
ATy R “ OPTION PARTS ”
<KE~-LizrH-xk> <Beam-type>

6 543836201 e rELarFumsey pr TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, F

16-1 543977101 11 rxLaeFrs s TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F

6-1-1 $43279100 | 1|7>7az=v AMPLIFIER UNIT

6-1-2 062300612 | 2|>~a33x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

6-1-3 025030232 | 2|ESH¥HxF1y3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

6-1-4 $29468100 | 1|7 74/82=Y kN FIBER UNIT, N

6-1-5 062300612 | 1|3~z3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

6-2 152889001 Wzuxsras THREAD RETAINER

6-3- 117936009 | 2|d4at>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

6-4 502657101 1|a—kra4T CORD HOLDER

151-V43-219

24



G . T#hBES{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur -
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior- ~

" e ARk

31—]@;

| For Supply parts "

30-1

/ \
:30-1-2 30-1-3:

e — — —

25

151-V43-305



;
i
{
i
!
b
|

/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

G . T#AR3{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXA NAME OF PARTS RM] -
1 141786001 "WosrrsOuREdL 2T SHOULDER SCREW, CRANK ROD
2 104689002 1|+ h7.14 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 HFPFbx2T4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 510145001 1 awks¥y ROCKER GEAR
5 511314101 R ERPANE & 704 ROCKER GEAR SHAFT
6 014760622 | 2|7+ kA% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SIM5.95
7 521774001 HeY rH5-3% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
7-1 123006001 2| P AR TBISTEE SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
9 048080342 1/~ A7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
10 1110494001 VS WASHER; PLAIN 9.5
11 517896001 PR LOWER SHAFT ASSY
12 510149101 HoaTdoxran BUSH, LOWER SHAFT
13 014760622 7+ b A FT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SIM5.95
14 152678101 lA=FanLydy ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
15 081003670 1ol > 7 Pw3 | ORING, PW3 '
16 5$03704002 MNeY rHS—~2 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
16-1 014770622 2{7H b AZT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
20 541644001 TINVEFh= 2172 SHUTTLE RASE BASE ASSY, NV
20-1 540886001 TINVEFh 21 SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV
20-2 502429101 1Wh=A bT7oF1 THREAD GUIDE, S-RACE BODY
20-3 062660412 2|3~ 1318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
20-4 152683001 2iF A2 MUY YA SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
20-5 152684101 VAEE Rl R AT 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
20-6 402887001 2{%# 3.2 WASHER, 3.2
20-7 062660712 2|3 ~N'1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
21 014760622 TP+ b ART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 152678101 1AxFagLvy Iy ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
23 081003670 110U > 7 pPw3 O RING, PW3
24 152681201 RS /N= DRIVER -
25 018501422 117+ K F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 -
26 048080342 T KX JE8 RETAINING RING, E8
27 152686101 1|##+4=B SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B
28 515663991 1|Fah<BNIY 3 SHUTTLE HOOK, LB W/BOX
29 120438001 VAR 3% PIN, DOWEL ‘
<E%H> <For Heavy-weight materials >
30-1 515902401 1THREL =27 31A BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA '
30-1-1 516074101 Nr—=ZXF3uoNzA - TENSION SPRING, A
30-1-2 516492101 1 HREL =221 Y SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
30-1-3 515667001 NooFrRy o N% SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
32 515665001 1RE>LA BOBBIN, LA
"F T a8 " OPTION PARTS “
<iEEHH > <For Extra heavy-weight materials >
30-2 515903401 HWREr—2Z7 318 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LB
30-2-1 516075101 MWr—2F39YX%B TENSION SPRING, B
30-2-2 516492101 HEESr—2n5 2T SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
30-2-3 515667001 NooFoRIN% SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
"R " For Supply parts ”
131 515667001 NooFodEadnx SPRING, ANTI-SPIN -
151-V43-305

26



H . #5:iiE7BRfR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion -

27

155-V43-350




H . #5iE/ERHR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE _ [QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 152948001 | 2|+ KV k7K OIL WINDOW
2-1 $10364001 NP ETEL S WICK SUPPORT
2-2 $17901000 | 1|7 3k% WICK, 4X4 L= 460
2-3 510478000 1MeYyrF£35317TiMb FELT
2-4 $17902000 | 1|E=iFa-7 OIL TUBE, L= 180
3 142268001 Tla-rxHIL CORD HOLDER, L
4 062670612 | 1|+ ~1357-40X6 " |SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 S10155000 | 1|R1F7# 7Tk FELT
6 S10156000 | 1|7 3 £ E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L= 1000
7 $17903000 |  1|E=NFa1-7 OILTUBE, L=530
8-1 $21527001 1|FrevsanayyT WICK SUPPORT
8-2 152955001 | 1|57 3k% FLAT WICK, L=210
8-3 $17905000 |  1|% 3 £ E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=370
8-4 $17906000 | 1|E€=nF1-7 OILTUBE, L=320
9 062680612 | 1|3 ~114.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
10 $10162201 | 1|N\UFHEEHHT WICK SUPPORT
11 104567001 | 3|/ 3EcE¥¥I WICK SUPPORT
12 $17907001 IEEFE ELEL LS LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
13 S17908000 | 1|¥&Y#%ama17Th LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT
14 $17910000 |  1|E=nF2-7 OIL TUBE, L=130
15 S17911000 |~ 1|7 2 £ E4xs WICK, 4X4L=360
16 062680812 | 2|3 ~11437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
17 117150001 UEELEEETE: CORDSUPPORT =
18 062670612 |  1|F~21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
19 S10167000 | - 1|7 3 £ £4x4 WICK, 4X4L=200
20 | S17906000 |  2|e=NF2-T OILTUBE, L=320
23 142268001 | 2|a—F#4IL CORD HOLDER, L
24 062670612 | 3|3~ 11357-40X6 - |SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 047251640 | 1|27U ¥ E>AW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
27 142268001 T[a-rA4IL CORD HOLDER, L
30 107149001 1|7zt FELT
32 113006001 1|7z FELT
33 106436001 1|7zt FELT
34 $17905000 | 1|7 3 £ E4x4. WICK, 4X4 L=370
36 340400001 MNz=zg1nrk , |BEAD BAND
37 $33252001 1ogss7znbyyT FELT SUPPORT
38 062680612 | 1|3 ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
39 148847001 HCEES WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 S09043000 | 27Tk FELT
41 108802001 173 £ E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =250
42 108802001 117 3 £ £4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =250
151-V43-350

28



/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

. #3823k / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’enfilage.

"FTvavER

ﬁ

32-3

/ OPTION PARTS "

29

151-V43-401



J. %% B3R / Threading mechanism/ Fadenfﬂhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de l’kenfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAa NAME OF PARTS RM

1 152869001 WF—LAbIF THREAD GUIDE, ARM

2 062710712 11+ ~N3476-32X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X7

3 152870001 1\F—Ltbhsg THREAD, GUIDE, ARM

4 062670612 1[#\20357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

5 113316001 1|7—ba b7oFo THREAD GUIDE, ARM

6 060670612 1|73 1 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

7 159224001 1N7—o1 by THREAD GUIDE, ARM

9 152872001 UER =P E A TENSION BRACKET

10 114294001 1o % ORING

1" 144588001 RSN NURAE Y- SPRING, B

12 150551000 1|1z PIN -

13 116922001 1« bFay Ky TENSION STUD

14 512441001 1NFAD NI HHX WASHER

15 $11182009 TNAbFaA92FY 732 TENSION NUT ASSY

16 107606001 1A bFaT IR SPRING, TENSION

17 159805001 1A hFIVIH544T DISC PRESSER, TENSION

18 145446001 2141 bFIATOHS DISC, TENSION

19 100402004 11 b x %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

20 510469001 N7+ b ARTUS595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 -

21 115186001 1MNYa1hFIgoRYy TENSION STUD, MAIN

22 100136001 NI bFaTo+Y b NUT, TENSION

23 115188001 1Noaq4bFIo N SPRING, TENSION

24 145446001 211 b FIHVYS DISC, TENSION

25 152881001 1NIxLb12173 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

26 013760612 T/ bART5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SIM5.95

27 152883000 1|7 T k8X155 FELT, 8X15.5

28 152884001 1MzxL11 a7 THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE COOLER

29 062670412 1|+ ~2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

32-1 502438001 VNURIIRTF A THREAD GUIDE, A NEEDLE BAR

33 152891101 T NURGXARZLDS R ToF A THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH
"7z MR " OPTION PARTS ” ‘
<{BEHH > <For Extra heavy-weight materials >

32-2 502439001 TUNVRYA T F 1B THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR

151-V43-401

30



K. $%E31% / Bobbin winder mechanism / S

/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

puler / Mécanisme du bobineur

)

31

151-V43-402




K . s%#R9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism/Spuler/ Mecamsme du bobmeur
/ Mecanismo del devanadorde la canilla

+~N3476-32X10

REF.NO. CODE |QTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 517916001 1|mo742 TOP COVER
1-2 510172001 UER R E T BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
1-3 152984052 114 hvd L= BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-4 141550001 17100 n8=—nzns SPRING HOOK -
1-5 152936001 EEIAES SPRING, PLATE
1-6 152937001 EF N WASHER
1-7 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SV3.57-40X6
1-8 159486001 HEEE WASHER
1-9 048050342 1|k * JE5 RETAINING RING, E5 ;
1-10 152940001 IERESE DX, BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-11 510173001 1K AT BOBBIN PRESSER
1-12 501998001 | 1|74#<Y% k23357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-13 142566001 14 hv%y 2 BOBBIN WINDER CLAW =
1-14 014680422 2|7F b A2 Va7 RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-15 510438001 IEESE P ZECUNE! SPRING, TWIST
1-16 048050342 2|k *7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-17 152933001 | 1|1 re%v s BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-18 154528001 114 rv%o0~ WHEEL, BOBBIN WINDER
1-19 120448001 EVA; RUBBER RING '
1-20 014680422 2|7F b A 2Ta377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-21 510174000 IEEVELES DUST GUARD PLATE '
1-22 510268001 IESSEL P | SPRING
1-23 510175001 12 kYRS y STOPPER SHAFT
1-24 157968001 1|22 KNIFE
1-25 062680712 1| ~0437-40%X7 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X7
1-26 047201042 112705 aw2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
1-27 159574101 1|4 hFam vk | TENSION STUD b
1-28 021680202 1|#Y b2 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
1-29 100136001 1|1 rFay sy b NUT, TENSION
1-30 144110001 11080 =1 bFIH 8% THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
1-31 145446001 2|11 pFIAYIYS | DISC, TENSION
1-32 144105000 UEEPPAEVEL F kS FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-33 148294001 1|73 k25935773 |SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 141590001 HEANERZ V) THREADING BAR, U
1-35 150553003 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
2 062711212 6|+ ~2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN S\V14.76-32X12
3 $47174000 IR E T BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY
4 014760622 2|7+ A %2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 115183101 HEEXLx THREAD GUIDE
6 062711012 1 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

151-V43-402

32



. KtV B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros e

51.1—c=— | 28— Y

e

2 ‘ © ; l

2|
34———@& @ Soﬁl\ I
33— [ PN

29

" = M@ -

mﬁéégz% I~ N
TN ,

"y Ik

[ 512 44.2 \l 44-3
l\ CIE ({(:\av l i
______ _

151-V43-403




L. %t)1) B/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAdg NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 $37066001 NI rFURLY X THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASSY
1-1 $18653001 IEEE RV FA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
1-2 014770622 2{7F A XT635V K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM®6.35
3 510178001 PP ARV ELEE] SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
4 062681012 2|F ~N'3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5 S$10179001 1YL /1 RLN~-2 3 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
6 062671012 1|4 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
7 517918201 1R AN IIACY 5 B DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT
18 231071001 1|2 #IL8X15 BUSH, 8X15
9 518919001 WIRIZ9hI— DRIVING LEVER COLLAR
10 014760622 2|7+ P A XT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 048070342 2{ b A TET7 : RETAINING RING, E7
12-1 $30117101 A bFUI LR~ 3 TH-TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
12-2 153597001 PSS AT & b2 RETAINER COLLAR, LOWER THREAD
12-3 530033001 114232357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12-4 148813001 219 H x WASHER
12-5 106129002 1|3 +3.57 NUT, SM3.57
12-6 028350242 1NN xHH %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
13 014770622 T+ b XFTVB357HK SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 159905001 NrAXLFAILYRY ADJUSTTING SCREW
15 106147002 11+ +7.94 NUT, SM7.94
16 $10189001 HIRYTIERINR SPRING
17 502354001 HNavyEFH4L2TB SHOULDER SCREW, B
18 $17922001 1o YL IN=2Z RS DRIVING LEVER STOPPER
19 107093002 2|2 Ax¥437 SCREW, SM4.37
20 025680232 2|1ESHHRFLT437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
21 510267001 11 +£UOYESY 3 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, S
12141 510191001 111 b¥UDOY RS THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S
21-2 141492001 1g<wy¥579 3 JOINT ASSY
21-2-1 141493001 RERSE S 281 JOINT
21-2-2 141331001 1FamxIva BUSH
21-3 106588003 2|+ +595 NUT, SM5.95
22 $10192001 114>%2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
23 510193001 111 k% ULN=D " |THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, D
24 $10194001 11 rFULN=-U THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, U
25 510195001 NI rFFULN=TY LEVER SHAFT .
26 110367001 1 FHx WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
27 048060342 1| b 2% 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
28 014760622 1|7+ h A %P595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
29 $10196101 N1 rFYLN—EFNZ SPRING, EXTENTION ..
30 110146001 HUFIAEYENZATS SPRING HOOK, S
31 $17923001 N1 rFUOYERL THREAD TRIMMER ROD, L
32 510192001 114252437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
133 025680232 NeSHHRFI7437 WASHER, PLAIN M4.37
34 021680202 2iFY F22 1437 NUT, 25M4.37
35 $17924001 1MLrhrLin- CONNECTING LEVER
36 $17925000 1HLraslbnN—44T CONNECTING LEVER SUPPORT
37 018501222 2{7F K ~5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
38 183827001 1eYrhS—o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
38-1 014770622 2|7 b AXT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
40 549059001 N1 rEULEHLY R TH-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
41 518055001 2i4 > 29437 ‘ SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
42 517929001 AV EE NEEDLE PLATE
43 $10204101. NI rFULEAHY THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
44-1 510205001 NPT A MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
45 510208001 T RYNAY ... <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 ... <t=0.4>
45 $10208002 IR E RN ZAY D <t=0.5> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 ... <t=05>
45 $10208003 T RnBeH L <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ... <t=0.6>
49 S00705001 RS ZAY A COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE
151-V43-403

34



. %t URAR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung -
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

6 ey
S

35

151-V43-403

t



L. k1Y BE% /Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Lo NAME OF PARTS R
50 510209101 1|2 229437 SCREW, SM4.37
51-1 510210101 1|az 1, FIXED KNIFE
52 111140002 | 2| Azv238 SCREW, SM2.38
53 158384001 | 2|¥#5% V437 SCREW, FLAT $M4.37
54 106629002 | 2|> Az ¥1a37 SCREW, SM4.37
55 510212101 1|\ U731 4E NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E
56 100360003 | 2|#5%v238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

"FTL " " OPTION PARTS ”

44-2 $31612001 AT MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
44-3 540934101 11 EYALY 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
51-2 530128001 1aztnzgasay FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
151-V43-403

36



M. 34+ B3R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

T
0

8-1 ony, |

: 11—®/>" 1@

|

25
i 23
"’ &—24

7 [|%a
1413 20 2122 16/&“819

17

151-V43-405
N. 7075 ~—FF (# 7 3 >&8&) / Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr)

/ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

" #7vavEhm / OPTION PARTS

(= 5=
D TP
L= )

<
= T

1-13 1-19

151-V43-942
37




!
i
]
|
|
|

M . 34 f B{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tirey—fiyl
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAA NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 541206001 I ESVAT A FAY SPRING, THREAD WIPER
2 $41205001 1es¥Hzx WASHER, PLAIN
3 525456001 2175y PLUNGERPIN
4 $41207000 MNZ2R~H T4 SPACER RUBBER
5 $37147109 1NV L/ARRYY S A RE SETTING PLATE, E SOLENOID
6 018681022 2| 7FHRIF437X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
7 100645003 21 A% : WASHER
8-1 547973009 b/ 1 RhAIN~E2 SOLENOID COVER, E2
8-2 $47974009 M"HYL/ 1T RAN~E2T R SOLENOID COVER LID, E2
8-3 008400804 2|+ 5 234X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
9 062680512 2|7 ~N3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
11 $25456001 1175y PLUNGER PIN
12 542858001 T bNSILEAY THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD
13 $10217001 I MNSL95209%2 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
14 110735001 AV ES WASHER -
15 048030342 T~ X 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 '
16 025750132 1ESH¥HR I I556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
17 549209001 "W 15— WIPER
18 146288001 L EENAY A ;b E COLLAR, THREAD WIPER STUD
19 060680512 1731 > K 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
20 048040342 1~ X 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
21 502672002 IR R A A A7 Ar R i g SUPPORT, T-WIPER STUD
22 062680512 2|7 ~10437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
23 502677001 HNeY bhs - SET SCREW COLLAR
24 144458001 1|78 Y% rX2V357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 502678001 I EPAEVAE SPRING
151-V43-405

N. 707 3 ~< -8 (+ 7 ¥ 3 > &%)/ Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervdrrichtung (Sonderzubéhbr)

/ Programmateur (Piéces en option)/Programador (Piezas opcionales)

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY By Ad RV
1. $43249001 7R d95~v—-273 PROGRAMMER ASSY
1-1 $43250000 | 1|7@4S~x—-9x174% TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-2 1543251000 | 1|7Rd5~x~-2474 LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-3 1543252000 | 1% —dR—KFRANR—-% SPACER, KEYBOARD
11-4 $43253000 HE—FK—-FJai—+t RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD
1-5 $43254000 1{F—-K=Fy—+ KEYBOARD SHEET
1-6 037301015 4Ivr Nz EL3X10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
W1-7 S43255000" “1{LcDAH /N — LCD COVER
1-8 $43256000 1{LcD LCD
1-9 $43257000 1iLcpa Ao nN—52— INVERTER, LCD
11-10 : 037200615 4IVFNREYEL2X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6
1-11 $43271000 1170495 —-v45%2Y bA MAGNET, A
1-12 $43272000 117A9S5S~~~v45%Y +B MAGNET, B
1-13 037300615 6|VFNE Y E3X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6
1-14 $43267000 117a45v~a~F PROGRAMMER HARNESS
1-15 $43268000 R AT VAT 3 4 INVERTER HARNESS
1-16 $43270000 13— KTV KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51
1-17 $43981000 2{7095v=2HhN= LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-18 $43259001 117a95<x1093 PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
1-19 $43269000 1{PROMZ7TOY 577 3 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY
AL “ OPTION PARTS “
2 540621000 1{EMIO 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
3 149809000 11215V 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
151-V43-942

38



P . & X B3 / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil
/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo SRR S R

31 34 303233

151-V43-406
39



P. $## X B{% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil

/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS
1 547151001 IEEE=Y T A TENSION RELEASE ASSY
1-1 517933001 11 uw 7‘57 DN TENSION RELEASE BRACKET
1-2 517934001 1AYIFTI7HLN-S 3 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-3 510228001 1|1 b :Ub;l L= TENSION RELEASE LEVER:
1-4 $10229101 1| AHTL/N—% SPRING
1-5 S47143001 1Mon—2sLon> CONNECTING ROD, W-CLAMP LIFTER
1-6 048040342 3|~ 27Ea RETAINING RING, E4 ;
1-7 517937001 1Ay 7HrE7144 3 PRESSER BAR WIRE ASSY
1-8 147476001 14> %9437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-9 $47142001 MNenN—215 kY LN= DRIVING LEVER, W-CLAMP LIFTER
1-10 107321003 114> 2va76 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4. 76
1-11 021710102 11+v b1 2476 NUT, 15M4.76
2 510243000 1|+10>% 5> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
3 062670612 1{9~23357-40X6 | SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
4 153941001 1N71vA4T WIRE HOLDER
5 062681012 1|+~ 1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
6 062771012 1|+~ 2635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10
10 548662001 114> %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
1" 100022005 1> k595 NUT, SM5.95
12 sa7144084 | 1lsuoa NV LaY3 CYLINDER SETTING PLATE
13 062760812 3|+~ 1595-28X8 SCREW, PAN S\5.95-28X8
14 546144100 1|31 v 425%154 3 CYLINDER ASSY, 25X15
14-1 546145000 112U > 425x15 CYLINDER, 25X15
14-2 S04905000 | 2{n—7z=#> HALF UNION
15 018503536 4|75 # b 535 BOLT, SOCKET M5X35
16 $43903001 1Hourdyss CYLINDER JOINT
17 148764001 14> %876 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
18 118735001 PR ES WAGSHER, PLAIN 5
19 110161004 | = 2|+v k476 I NUT, SM4.76 :
30 517945101 HER E=PA N7 PRESSER ROD LEVER ASSY
31 159264001 Mozt bFYLN-—EY PIN '
32 110367001 1|44 % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
33 048060342 11+ 2 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
34 014760622 1|7+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
35 517949001 11 haxT 1454 WIRE SHAFT, TENSION RELEASE
36 048040342 1| % 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
37 100645003 1% 4% WASHER
38 021680212 | 1|+ b232437 NUT,2SM4.37
39 1510239001 | 1|1 r2x £ TENSION RELEASE STUD
40 149547000 1la—-krA4zT CORD HOLDER, 4N~ ,
41 062680812 1|+~ 2437-30X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 -
44 510232001 1r-Tns4T CABLE SUPPORT
45 148847001 EEES WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
46 025350332 1|ESHHZ24 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
151-V43-406

40



Q . $HriER IR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

- ¥ 4 ' 151-V43-501
R. 7'V > bEAREIR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés .
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos B

151-V43-518
41



Q . $tIE% HaBR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE |qTy EX Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $48666001 1oroar14s3 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 | 2|+~J4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 $38080001 UGV PEP AL MAGNET ASSY, D
5 ' $38082001 IR D2 TP MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 | 3|3 ~2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 | 3|ES¥#Hxvawa37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
151-V43-501
R. 7> b EAREER / Printed circuit board mechanlsm / Lelterplatten / Circuits i :mprlmes
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE |Q7TY EX A4 NAME OF PARTS RIV]
1 - | 546449001 UEEE EETAPT CONTROL PCB ASSY
1-1 $46455000 | 20|FETFK10KM-10 TRANSITOR, :FK10KM-10
1-2 $38155000 |  4|MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306 -
1-3 538164000 6|MOSFET2SK1937 TRANSISTOR, :25K1937
1-4 U32744000 |  2|piPswDss708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708

151-V43-518

42



S.a> bO—JvRy 7 XER / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten